as leases and decommissioning liabilities. For leases and decommissioning liabilities, the associated
deferred tax assets and liabilities are required to be recognized from the beginning of the earliest
comparative period presented, with any cumulative effect recognized as an adjustment to retained
earnings or other components of equity at that date. For all other transactions, the amendments are
applied to those transactions that occur after the beginning of the earliest period presented.

Prior to the amendments, the Group applied the initial recognition exemption to lease transactions and
has not recognized the related deferred tax. Following the amendments, the Group has determined
the temporary difference in relation to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately. This
change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 1 January 2022 and 31
December 2022, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the period ended 31 December
2022 as follows:

- 65 -

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments to
IAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of profit or
loss for the year ended 31 December
2022:

Income tax (731,354) (106) (731,460)

Loss for the year (2,842,300) 106 (2,842,194)

Attributable to:
– Equity shareholders of the Company (2,846,156) 103 (2,846,053)
– Non-controlling interests 3,856 3 3,859

Basic losses per share RMB(0.263) – RMB(0.263)
Diluted losses per share RMB(0.263) – RMB(0.263)

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022:

Deferred tax assets 991,850 42 991,892

Total non-current assets 25,370,835 42 25,370,877

Deferred tax liabilities 30,895 3 30,898

Net assets 26,355,363 39 26,355,402

Reserves 15,403,868 41 15,403,909

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 26,227,682 41 26,227,723

Non-controlling interests 127,681 (2) 127,679

Total equity 26,355,363 39 26,355,402

- 66 -

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments to
IAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022:

Deferred tax liabilities 33,344 67 33,411

Total non-current liabilities 747,448 67 747,515

Net assets 30,377,398 (67) 30,377,331

Reserves 19,418,325 (62) 19,418,263

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 30,242,139 (62) 30,242,077

Non-controlling interests 135,259 (5) 135,254

Total equity 30,377,398 (67) 30,377,331

(b) Segment reporting

With the optimisation and adjustment of the Group’s operating strategy, the Group has decided to
adjust its internal reporting method of segments from 2023.

Before the change, the Group principally operates in five segments. On the basis of the operating
segments, the Group has identified five reportable segments, namely petroleum products, intermediate
petrochemicals, synthetic fibres, resins and plastics and trading of petrochemical products.

After the change, the Group principally operates in three segments. On the basis of the operating
segments, the Group has identified three reportable segments, namely petroleum products, chemical